
In Residence:  James Milne    James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean    Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music   Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

AUGUST 2025 

17 SUNDAY 

 

The Ninth 
Sunday after 
Trinity 

 

Services today 
are sung by the 
Rodolfus 
Foundation 
Choral Course 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

12.45 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 
Matins (said with organ music and a hymn) Psalm 119.33–48, Hymn 239
  
Sung Eucharist Hymns 425, 359 (t 322), 302, 394 
Missa Brevis Sancta Cecilia   MacDonald 
O sacrum convivium   Ponniah 
Preacher:  Canon Peter Collier, Cathedral Reader 
 
Baptism of Charlies Hughes 
 
Evensong Responses Radcliffe  
The St Albans Service   McDowall  Psalm 119.17–24 
Cantique de Jean Racine   Fauré Hymn 427 
Preacher:  The Reverend Eleanor Launders-Brown, Succentor 
 

18 MONDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 92 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Ex Collegio) Responses Jackson 
The Second Service   Byrd Psalms 93, 94 
In pace   Blitheman 

 

19 TUESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 97 
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Ex Collegio) Responses Jackson 
The Sarum Service   Howells Psalms 98, 101 
Richte mich, Gott   Mendelssohn 
 

20 WEDNESDAY 

Bernard, Abbot of 
Clairvaux, 
Teacher, 1153 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 103 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Ex Collegio) Responses Jackson 
The Second Service   Mundy Psalm 104.1–23 
O clap your hands together   Gibbons 
 

21 THURSDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 
7.00 

Morning Prayer  Psalm 105.1–22 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 106.1–10 
Organ Recital by Carolyn Craig 

22 FRIDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 107.33–43 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Ex Collegio) Responses Jackson 
Noble in A minor Psalms 108, 109.1–4, 20–30 
Hail, gladdening light   Wood 
 

23 SATURDAY 

 

8.00 
12.00 

5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 113 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Ex Collegio) Responses Jackson 
The Service ‘for trebles’   Weelkes Psalm 115 
Fürchte dich nicht   J S Bach Hymn 452 
 



In Residence:  Maggie McLean, Missioner     James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

AUGUST 2025 
24 SUNDAY 

 

Bartholomew 
the Apostle 

 

Services today 
are sung by 
Ex Collegio 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 
Matins Responses Jackson 
Ireland in F Venite; Psalm 86.1–10 
O quam gloriosum   Victoria 
 
Sung Eucharist Hymns AM 402, 179 (t 357), 478, AM 650 
Rheinberger in E flat 
Oculi omnium   Walker 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon Timothy Goode, Congregational Discipleship and Nurture 
 
Solemn Evensong Responses Jackson 
Blair in B minor Psalm 91 
Faire is the heaven   Harris Hymn 216 (t 433) 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon Maggie McLean, Missioner 
 

25 MONDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 119.57–72 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Leidse Cantorij) Responses Clucas  
Noble in B minor Psalm 119.73–80 
A new song   MacMillan 
 

26 TUESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 119.129–144 
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Leidse Cantorij) Responses Clucas 
Ireland in F Psalm 119.145–160 
Serenity   MacMillan 
 

27 WEDNESDAY 

Monica, Mother 
of Augustine of 
Hippo, 387 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalms 124, 125 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Leidse Cantorij) Responses Clucas 
Watson in E Psalms 129, 130, 131 
They that go down to the sea in ships   Sumsion 
 

28 THURSDAY 

Augustine, Bishop 
of Hippo, Teacher, 
430 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer  Psalm 135 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 138 
 

29 FRIDAY 

The Beheading of 
John the Baptist 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 141 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Leidse Cantorij) Responses Clucas Psalm 
Jackson in G Psalm 143 
For lo, I raise up   Stanford 
 

30 SATURDAY 

John Bunyan, 
Spiritual Writer, 
1688 

8.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 146 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Leidse Cantorij) Responses Clucas 
The Gloucester Service   Bednall Psalm 148 
O pray for the peace of Jerusalem   Howells Hymn 472 
 

https://yorkminster.artifaxevent.com/arrangements/arrangement/edit/1527
https://yorkminster.artifaxevent.com/arrangements/arrangement/edit/1527
https://yorkminster.artifaxevent.com/arrangements/arrangement/edit/1527
https://yorkminster.artifaxevent.com/arrangements/arrangement/edit/1527
https://yorkminster.artifaxevent.com/arrangements/arrangement/edit/1527


 

In Residence:  Timothy Goode, Congregational Discipleship and Nurture   James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

AUGUST/SEPTEMBER 2025 
31 SUNDAY 

 

The Eleventh 
Sunday after 
Trinity 

 

Services today 
are sung by 
Leidse Cantorij 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 
Matins Responses Clucas 
Te Deum:  Vaughan Williams in G Venite; Psalm 119.161–168 
Jubilate Deo:  Stanford in C 
O nata lux de lumine   Brown 
 
Sung Eucharist Hymns 436, 414 (t 416ii), AM 499, AM 477 (t NEH 186) 
Missa Te Deum laudamus   Andriessen 
Give peace in our time   Brown 
Preacher:  The Very Reverend Dominic Barrington, Dean 
 
Evensong Responses Clucas 
Parry in D Psalm 119.81–88 
And I saw a new heaven   Bainton Hymn 384 
Preacher:  The Reverend Jane Speck, Honorary Minor Canon, Chaplain of York St John University 
 

1 MONDAY 

Giles of Provence, 
Hermit, c 710  

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 
6.00 

Morning Prayer Psalms 1, 2 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 8 
Confirmation of Election (Bishop of Carlisle) 
 

2 TUESDAY 

The Martyrs of 
Papua New 
Guinea, 1901 and 
1942 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 9 
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 12 
 

3 WEDNESDAY 

Gregory the 
Great, Bishop of 
Rome, Teacher, 
604 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 15 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses Moore 
The First Service   Moore Psalm 18 
In the beginning   Locke 

4 THURSDAY 

Birinus, Bishop of 
Dorchester 
(Oxon), Apostle of 
Wessex, 650 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer  Psalm 19 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses Moore 
The Second Service   Halls Psalms 22, 23 
O sing unto the Lord   McGlade 

5 FRIDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 24 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) Responses Moore Psalm 
The Third Service   Byrd Psalms 27, 28, 29 
Ave Regina coelorum   Lesemann-Elliott 

6 SATURDAY 

Allen Gardiner, 
Founder of the 
South American 
Mission Society, 
1851 

8.00 
11.00 

5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 30 
Service commemorating the 80th anniversary of the end of World War Two  
Evensong with the Reading In of Choir Members  Responses Rose 
Introit:  I sat down under his shadow   Bairstow Psalm 121 
Wood in E flat No 2 Hymn 373 (t AM 663) 
A new song   MacMillan 
Voluntary:  Presto comodo (Sonata in G)   Elgar 
 

https://yorkminster.artifaxevent.com/arrangements/arrangement/edit/1527


 

In Residence:  Timothy Goode, Congregational Discipleship and Nurture  James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

SEPTEMBER 2025 
7 SUNDAY 

 

The Twelfth 
Sunday after 
Trinity 

 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 

Matins Responses Rose 
Sumsion in G Venite (1); Psalm 122 
Upon your heart   Daley 
 

Sung Eucharist Hymns 476, 76, AM 447, (t NEH 182), 499 
Mass in G   Schubert 
Ave verum corpus   Elgar 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon Maggie McLean, Missioner 
 

Evensong with the Reading In of Choir Members  Responses Rose 
Introit:  I sat down under his shadow   Bairstow Psalm 121 
Brewer in D Hymn 336 
Prevent us, O Lord   Byrd 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon Timothy Goode, Congregational Discipleship and Nurture 
Voluntary: Toccata in D minor ‘The Dorian’, BWV 538i J S Bach  

8 MONDAY 

The Birth of the 
Blessed Virgin 
Mary 

Accession of HM 
The King, 2022  

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 38 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 20 
 National Anthem (v 1) 

9 TUESDAY 

Charles Fuge 
Lowder, Priest, 
1880 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

 
 

8.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 44 
Holy Communion   
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Smith 
The St Martin’s Service   Walker    Psalms 47, 48, 49 
Great Lord of lords   Gibbons  
Compline (Chapter House Choir)  

10 WEDNESDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 50 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Smith 
The Sixth Service   Weelkes Psalms 53, 54, 55 
Thou wilt keep him   Wesley 

11 THURSDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer  Psalm 56 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Smith 
Wood in D Psalms 56, 60, 61 
Come my way, my truth, my life   McGlade 

12 FRIDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 62 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Smith 
Magnificat octavi toni  a8   Bevan Psalms 65, 66, 67 
Nunc dimittis  a6   Wood 
Crucifixus  a8   Lotti 

13 SATURDAY 

John Chrysostom, 
Bishop of 
Constantinople, 
Teacher, 407 

8.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 68.1–17 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Smith 
Introit:  Oculi omnium   Walker Psalms 69, 70 
Walmisley in D minor Hymn 250 
Salvator mundi   Blow 
Voluntary:  Da Jesus an dem Kreuze Stund   Scheidt 



 

In Residence:  Eleanor Launders-Brown, Succentor  James Milne  Precentor 
Dominic Barrington  Dean  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music  Robert Sharpe  Director of Music 

 

SEPTEMBER 2025 
14 SUNDAY 

 

Holy Cross Day  

 

8.00 
 

10.00 
 
 
 

11.00 
 
 
 
 

4.00 

Holy Communion (BCP) 
 
Matins Responses Smith 
Darke in F Venite (85); Psalm 8 
Crux fidelis   MacDonald 
 
Sung Eucharist with Baptism Hymns AM 707 (omit vs 2–6), AM 180 (t i), NEH 296 (t i), 379  
Stanford in C 
Ave verum corpus   Mozart 
Preacher:  The Reverend Eleanor Launders-Brown, Succentor 
 
Solemn Evensong with commemoration of the Battle of Britain Responses Smith 
Introit:  Oculi omnium   Walker Psalms 110, 150 
Stanford in C Hymn 95 
Salvator mundi (i)   Tallis 
Preacher:  The Reverend Canon James Milne, Precentor 
Voluntary:  Prelude on ‘Pange Lingua’   Bairstow 

15 MONDAY 

Cyprian, Bishop of 
Carthage, Martyr, 
258  

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 75 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evening Prayer with organ music Psalm 76 

16 TUESDAY 

Ninian, Bishop of 
Galloway, Apostle 
of the Picts, c 432 

7.30 
7.50 

11.00 
2.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 79 
Holy Communion   
Consecration of the Bishop of Doncaster  
Eucharist for the Diocese of St Asaph 
Evensong Responses Rooney 
The York Service   Bingham Psalms 82, 84, 85 
View me, Lord   Lloyd 

17 WEDNESDAY 

Hildegard, Abbess 
of Bingen, 
Visionary, 1179  

 

7.30 
7.50 

10.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 86 
Holy Communion 
Minster Mice (St Stephen’s Chapel) 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Rooney 
Darke in F Psalm 89 
Ave Maria   Parsons 

18 THURSDAY 

 

7.30 
7.50 

11.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Morning Prayer  Psalm 90 
Holy Communion 
Eucharist for the Diocese of St Asaph 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Rooney 
The Second Service   Gibbons Psalms 93, 94 
Save us, O Lord   Bairstow 

19 FRIDAY 

Theodore of 
Tarsus, 
Archbishop of 
Canterbury, 690 

7.30 
7.50 

12.30 
5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 95 
Holy Communion 
Holy Communion 
Evensong Responses Rooney 
The Merton Service   Ešenvalds Psalms 98, 99, 100, 101 
Ave virgo sanctissima   Walker 

20 SATURDAY 

John Coleridge 
Patteson, first 
Bishop of 
Melanesia and his 
Companions, 
Martyrs, 1871 

8.00 
12.30 

5.30 

Morning Prayer Psalm 102.1–12 
Holy Communion 
Evensong with Act of Rededication for St John Ambulance Responses Rooney 
Introit:  Holy is the true light   Shephard Psalm 104 
Collegium Magdalenae   Leighton Hymns AM 604, NEH 420 
Lord, I call upon thee   Bairstow 
Voluntary:  Nun danket alle Gott   Karg-Elert 


