

AUGUST 2025						
17	SUNDAY	8.00	Holy Communion (BCP)			
	The Ninth Sunday after Trinity	10.00 11.00	Matins (said with organ music and a hymn) Sung Eucharist Missa Brevis Sancta Cecilia MacDonald O sacrum convivium Ponniah	Psalm 119.33–48, Hymn 239 Hymns 425, 359 (t 322), 302, 394		
	Services today are sung by the Rodolfus Foundation Choral Course	12.45 4.00	Preacher: Canon Peter Collier, Cathedral Reader Baptism of Charlies Hughes Evensong The St Albans Service McDowall	Responses <i>Radcliffe</i> Psalm 119.17–24		
			Cantique de Jean Racine <i>Fauré</i> Preacher: The Reverend Eleanor Launders-Brown, Succentor	Hymn 427		
18	MONDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion	Psalm 92		
		5.30	Evensong (Ex Collegio) The Second Service Byrd In pace Blitheman	Responses <i>Jackson</i> Psalms 93, 94		
19	TUESDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong (Ex Collegio) The Sarum Service Howells Richte mich, Gott Mendelssohn	Psalm 97 Responses <i>Jackson</i> Psalms 98, 101		
20	WEDNESDAY Bernard, Abbot of Clairvaux,	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong (Ex Collegio)	Psalm 103		
	Teacher, 1153	5.30	The Second Service Mundy O clap your hands together Gibbons	Responses <i>Jackson</i> Psalm 104.1–23		
21	THURSDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion	Psalm 105.1–22		
		5.30 7.00	Evening Prayer with organ music Organ Recital by Carolyn Craig	Psalm 106.1–10		
22	FRIDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion	Psalm 107.33–43		
		5.30	Evensong (Ex Collegio) Noble in A minor Hail, gladdening light Wood	Responses <i>Jackson</i> Psalms 108, 109.1–4, 20–30		
23	SATURDAY	8.00 12.00 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Evensong (Ex Collegio) The Service 'for trebles' Weelkes Fürchte dich nicht JS Bach	Psalm 113 Responses <i>Jackson</i> Psalm 115 Hymn 452		

In Residence: James Milne Dominic Barrington *Dean*



			AUGUST 2025	
24	SUNDAY	8.00	Holy Communion (BCP)	
	Dorth alamau	10.00	Matins	Responses <i>Jackson</i>
	Bartholomew		<i>Ireland</i> in F	Venite; Psalm 86.1–10
	the Apostle		O quam gloriosum Victoria	•
	Services today	11.00	Sung Eucharist	Hymns AM 402, 179 (t 357), 478, AM 650
	are sung by		Rheinberger in E flat	
	Ex Collegio		Oculi omnium Walker	
			Preacher: The Reverend Canon Timothy Goode, Con	gregational Discipleship and Nurture
		4.00	Solemn Evensong	Responses Jackson
			Blair in B minor	Psalm 91
			Faire is the heaven Harris	Hymn 216 (t 433)
			Preacher: The Reverend Canon Maggie McLean, Mis	sioner
25	MONDAY	7.30	Morning Prayer	Psalm 119.57–72
		7.50	Holy Communion	
		12.30	Holy Communion	
		5.30	Evensong (Leidse Cantorij)	Responses <i>Clucas</i>
			Noble in B minor	Psalm 119.73–80
			A new song MacMillan	
26	TUESDAY	7.30	Morning Prayer	Psalm 119.129–144
		7.50	Holy Communion	
		12.30	Holy Communion	
		5.30	Evensong (Leidse Cantorij)	Responses <i>Clucas</i>
			<i>Ireland</i> in F	Psalm 119.145-160
			Serenity MacMillan	
27	WEDNESDAY	7.30	Morning Prayer	Psalms 124, 125
	Monica, Mother	7.50	Holy Communion	ŕ
	of Augustine of	12.30	Holy Communion	
	Hippo, 387	5.30	Evensong (Leidse Cantorij)	Responses Clucas
	тпрро, эст		Watson in E	Psalms 129, 130, 131
			They that go down to the sea in ships Sumsion	
28	THURSDAY	7.30	Morning Prayer	Psalm 135
		7.50	Holy Communion	134111 133
	Augustine, Bishop of Hippo, Teacher,	12.30	Holy Communion	
	430	5.30	Evening Prayer with organ music	Psalm 138
	430			
29	FRIDAY	7.30	Morning Prayer	Psalm 141
	The Beheading of	7.50	Holy Communion	
	John the Baptist	12.30	Holy Communion	
		5.30	Evensong (Leidse Cantorij)	Responses Clucas
			Jackson in G	Psalm 143
			For lo, I raise up Stanford	
30	SATURDAY	8.00	Morning Prayer	Psalm 146
	John Bunyan,	12.30	Holy Communion	
	Spiritual Writer,	5.30	Evensong (Leidse Cantorij)	Responses Clucas
	1688		The Gloucester Service Bednall	Psalm 148
			O pray for the peace of Jerusalem Howells	Hymn 472
				•
	i e			

In Residence: Maggie McLean, Missioner Dominic Barrington *Dean*



The Cathedral & Metropolitical Church of St Peter in York						
AUGUST/SEPTEMBER 2025						
31	SUNDAY	8.00	Holy Communion (BCP)			
	The Eleventh Sunday after Trinity	10.00	Matins Te Deum: Vaughan Williams in G Jubilate Deo: Stanford in C O nata lux de lumine Brown	Responses <i>Clucas</i> /enite; Psalm 119.161–168		
	Services today are sung by Leidse Cantorij	11.00	Sung Eucharist Hymns 436, 414 (t 416ii), AN Missa Te Deum laudamus Andriessen Give peace in our time Brown Preacher: The Very Reverend Dominic Barrington, Dean	л 499, AM 477 (t NEH 186)		
		4.00	Evensong Parry in D And I saw a new heaven Bainton Preacher: The Reverend Jane Speck, Honorary Minor Canon, Chaplain	Responses <i>Clucas</i> Psalm 119.81–88 Hymn 384 n of York St John University		
1	MONDAY Giles of Provence, Hermit, c 710	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30 6.00	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evening Prayer with organ music Confirmation of Election (Bishop of Carlisle)	Psalms 1, 2 Psalm 8		
2	TUESDAY The Martyrs of Papua New Guinea, 1901 and 1942	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evening Prayer with organ music	Psalm 9 Psalm 12		
3	WEDNESDAY Gregory the Great, Bishop of Rome, Teacher, 604	7.30 7.50 10.00 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Minster Mice (St Stephen's Chapel) Holy Communion Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) The First Service Moore In the beginning Locke	Psalm 15 Responses <i>Moore</i> Psalm 18		
4	THURSDAY Birinus, Bishop of Dorchester (Oxon), Apostle of Wessex, 650	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) The Second Service Halls O sing unto the Lord McGlade	Psalm 19 Responses <i>Moore</i> Psalms 22, 23		
5	FRIDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong (Vicars Choral and Choral Scholars) The Third Service Byrd Ave Regina coelorum Lesemann-Elliott	Psalm 24 Responses <i>Moore</i> Psalms 27, 28, 29		
6	SATURDAY Allen Gardiner, Founder of the South American Mission Society, 1851	8.00 11.00 5.30	Morning Prayer Service commemorating the 80 th anniversary of the end of World W Evensong with the Reading In of Choir Members Introit: I sat down under his shadow Bairstow Wood in E flat No 2 A new song MacMillan	Psalm 30 Var Two Responses <i>Rose</i> Psalm 121 Hymn 373 (t AM 663)		

Voluntary: Presto comodo (Sonata in G) Elgar



			SEPTEMBER 2025	
7	SUNDAY The Twelfth	8.00 10.00	Holy Communion (BCP) Matins Sumsion in G	Responses <i>Rose</i> Venite (1); Psalm 122
	Sunday after Trinity	11.00	Upon your heart <i>Daley</i> Sung Eucharist Hymn: Mass in G <i>Schubert</i> Ave verum corpus <i>Elgar</i> Preacher: The Reverend Canon Maggie McLean, Missioner	s 476, 76, AM 447, (t NEH 182), 499
		4.00	Evensong with the Reading In of Choir Members Introit: I sat down under his shadow Bairstow Brewer in D Prevent us, O Lord Byrd Preacher: The Reverend Canon Timothy Goode, Congregation Voluntary: Toccata in D minor 'The Dorian', BWV 538i J S Bac	
8	MONDAY The Birth of the Blessed Virgin Mary Accession of HM The King, 2022	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evening Prayer with organ music	Psalm 38 Psalm 20 National Anthem (v 1)
9	TUESDAY Charles Fuge Lowder, Priest, 1880	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong The St Martin's Service Walker Great Lord of lords Gibbons Compline (Chapter House Choir)	Psalm 44 Responses <i>Smith</i> Psalms 47, 48, 49
10	WEDNESDAY	7.30 7.50 10.00 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Minster Mice (St Stephen's Chapel) Holy Communion Evensong The Sixth Service Weelkes Thou wilt keep him Wesley	Psalm 50 Responses <i>Smith</i> Psalms 53, 54, 55
11	THURSDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong Wood in D Come my way, my truth, my life McGlade	Psalm 56 Responses <i>Smith</i> Psalms 56, 60, 61
12	FRIDAY	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong Magnificat octavi toni a8 Bevan Nunc dimittis a6 Wood Crucifixus a8 Lotti	Psalm 62 Responses <i>Smith</i> Psalms 65, 66, 67
13	SATURDAY John Chrysostom, Bishop of Constantinople, Teacher, 407	8.00 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Evensong Introit: Oculi omnium Walker Walmisley in D minor Salvator mundi Blow Voluntary: Da Jesus an dem Kreuze Stund Scheidt	Psalm 68.1–17 Responses <i>Smith</i> Psalms 69, 70 Hymn 250



	1	ı	SEPTEMBER 2025	
14	SUNDAY	8.00	Holy Communion (BCP)	
	Holy Cross Day	10.00	Matins Darke in F Crux fidelis MacDonald	Responses <i>Smith</i> Venite (85); Psalm 8
		11.00	Sung Eucharist with Baptism Hymns AM 707 (omit vs 2–6), A Stanford in C Ave verum corpus Mozart Preacher: The Reverend Eleanor Launders-Brown, Succentor	AM 180 (t i), NEH 296 (t i), 379
		4.00	Solemn Evensong with commemoration of the Battle of Britain Introit: Oculi omnium Walker Stanford in C Salvator mundi (i) Tallis Preacher: The Reverend Canon James Milne, Precentor Voluntary: Prelude on 'Pange Lingua' Bairstow	Responses <i>Smith</i> Psalms 110, 150 Hymn 95
15	MONDAY Cyprian, Bishop of Carthage, Martyr, 258	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evening Prayer with organ music	Psalm 75 Psalm 76
16	TUESDAY Ninian, Bishop of Galloway, Apostle of the Picts, c 432	7.30 7.50 11.00 2.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Consecration of the Bishop of Doncaster Eucharist for the Diocese of St Asaph Evensong The York Service Bingham View me, Lord Lloyd	Psalm 79 Responses <i>Rooney</i> Psalms 82, 84, 85
17	WEDNESDAY Hildegard, Abbess of Bingen, Visionary, 1179	7.30 7.50 10.00 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Minster Mice (St Stephen's Chapel) Holy Communion Evensong Darke in F Ave Maria Parsons	Psalm 86 Responses <i>Rooney</i> Psalm 89
18	THURSDAY	7.30 7.50 11.00 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Eucharist for the Diocese of St Asaph Holy Communion Evensong The Second Service Gibbons Save us, O Lord Bairstow	Psalm 90 Responses <i>Rooney</i> Psalms 93, 94
19	FRIDAY Theodore of Tarsus, Archbishop of Canterbury, 690	7.30 7.50 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Holy Communion Evensong The Merton Service Ešenvalds Ave virgo sanctissima Walker	Responses <i>Rooney</i> Psalms 98, 99, 100, 101
20	SATURDAY John Coleridge Patteson, first Bishop of Melanesia and his Companions, Martyrs, 1871	8.00 12.30 5.30	Morning Prayer Holy Communion Evensong with Act of Rededication for St John Ambulance Introit: Holy is the true light Shephard Collegium Magdalenae Leighton Lord, I call upon thee Bairstow Voluntary: Nun danket alle Gott Karg-Elert	Psalm 102.1–12 Responses <i>Rooney</i> Psalm 104 Hymns AM 604, NEH 420

In Residence: Eleanor Launders-Brown, Succentor Dominic Barrington *Dean*